
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2007 at 19:30 HRS 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Demirci, Beacham (Chair) and Lister 

 
 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal 
Committee Co-ordinator at the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS:    
 Note: It being a special meeting of the sub-committee, under Part Four, Section B, 

paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at 
the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:    
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 



 

2 

 
4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for each of the 

hearings considered under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.  A 
copy of both procedures is attached. 
 

5. BETTER, 536 LORDSHIP LANE N22:  (PAGES 5 - 46)  
 To consider an application to provide for the provision of facilities for betting, whether 

by making or accepting bets, by acting as a betting intermediary, or by providing other 
facilities for the making or accepting of bets (a “betting premises licence). 
 

6. MARIO'S GROCERY AND DELICATESSEN, 538 LORDSHIP LANE N22  (PAGES 
47 - 78)  

 To consider an application to allow sale of alcohol on the premises. 
 

 
YUNIEA SEMAMBO  
Head of Local Democracy & Member Services 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
LONDON N22 8HQ 
 

NICOLAS MATTIS 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel:  020 8489 2916 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
www.haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
21 November 2007 

 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\7\AI00009791\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc 

 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant 
and Objectors to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the 
parties or representations received by them 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed. 

 

  
NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:  
(i)            grant an adjournment to another date, or  
(ii)            proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.  
Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.  

  
TOPIC HEADINGS 
 

 

 5.       The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority     of 
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 
 
Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four 
licensing objectives i.e.  

 

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
 

 

(ii) public safety, 
 

 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 

 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

6.      The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested      
           topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them. 
 

 

WITNESSES 
 

 

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a witness and decides any 
such request. 

 

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party 
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request. 

 

  
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 
 

 

9.   The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to 
        introduce late documentary evidence. 

 

10.    If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the     
        admission of the late documents. 

 

11.    If the other party do object to the admission of documents which     
        have only been produced by the first party at the hearing, then the     
        documents shall not be admitted. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\7\AI00009791\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc 

 
12.    If the other party object to documents produced late but before the  
        hearing, the following criteria shall be taken into account when the  
        Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents: 

 

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?  
(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?  
(iii) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if 

admission of the documents is refused? 
 

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?  

(v) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?  
  
THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION 
 

 

13.      The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for      
            example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and the    
            comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.  
            This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties. 
 

 

14.      The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by   
            the  parties. 
 

 

  
THE HEARING  
 

 

15.    This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can  
          vary the order as appropriate but it should include: 
 

 

            (i)       an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative 
 

 

(ii) an introduction by the Applicant or representative 
 

 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Objectors 
 

 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Applicant 
 

 

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant 
 

 

(vi) questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors 
 

 

  
CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the     
            Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  
THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 2



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\7\AI00009791\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistGamblingAct0.doc 

 
 
 

COMMITTEE PROCEDURE – GAMBLING ACT 2005 – 
HEARINGS REGULATIONS SI 2007 / 173   (August 2007) 

 
 

Each application that comes before this committee will be treated on its own merits, and this licensing 
authority will take its decision based upon the requirement to aim to permit the use of premises for 
gambling in so far as this licensing authority think it: 
 

• In accordance with any relevant code of practice  

• In accordance with Gambling Commission guidance  

• Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005  

• In accordance with this licensing authority’s Statement of Principles  
 

THE PROCEDURE OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 

1. Chair opens the meeting, introduces members of the committee and officers present and 
explains the procedure to be followed. 

2. The officer outlines the details of the application, any representations received and / or 
reasons why the licensing authority proposes to attach / exclude conditions, with relevance to 
the Gambling Commission’s guidance, the licensing objectives, and / or the licensing 
authority’s Statement of Principles, highlighting what the committee should have regard to / 
take into consideration and drawing attention to any other matters that may require clarification 
or discussion. 

3. Members and the parties/representatives may ask any relevant questions of officer. 
4. Chair invites applicant (or representative) to address the Committee (includes calling any 

'witnesses'). 
5. Members ask relevant questions of applicant / ‘witness’. 
6. Parties that made representations to ask relevant questions of applicant / 'witness'.  
7. Parties making relevant representations invited to address Committee.  
8. Members ask relevant questions of party.  
9. Applicant / other parties making representations / officer ask relevant questions of party. 
10. Officer of the licensing authority to ask relevant questions of applicant / ‘witness’ (where the 

licensing authority proposes to attach / exclude conditions or there is some other issue 
requiring clarification/discussion). 

11. Officer of the licensing authority invited to address the committee (where the licensing 
authority proposes to attach / exclude conditions or there is some other issue requiring 
clarification/discussion).  

12. Members ask relevant questions of officer. 
13. Applicant / parties making representations ask relevant questions of officer. 
14. All parties invited to summarise (if they so wish).  
15. Chair asks all parties if they are satisfied that they have had the opportunity to say everything 

that they wish to. 
16. Members of the Committee retire to reach a decision with the Committee Clerk and legal 

representative. 
17. Decision and reasons will be outlined by the Committee Clerk. 

Page 3



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\9\7\AI00009791\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistGamblingAct0.doc 

 

PLEASE NOTE 
 

• Changes of committee membership (if any) will be given at the beginning of the meeting.  

• Hearings may proceed even if one of the parties is absent.  All notices and representations 
received from absent parties will be considered.  

• Documentary evidence produced at the hearing will only be considered with agreement of all 
parties present.  

• In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the hearing, the decision will normally 
be made within 5 working days after the day of the hearing and that the parties will be notified 
in writing.  

• Parties have a right to appeal to the Magistrates Courts, within 21 days of notification of the 
decision.  

• The committee may on occasion find it necessary to exclude members of the press and public 
based upon the reasons set-out in SI 2007 / 173 article 8 which are if any unfairness to a party 
is likely to result from a public hearing, or there is a need to protect the commercial or other 
legitimate interests of a party.  

• The hearing is intended to take the form of a discussion led by the committee and cross-
examination is not encouraged unless the committee considers that it is required for the 
application to be properly considered.  

• The committee has the right to exclude any parties disrupting the hearing or require him / her 
to meet certain conditions for him / her to continue to take part in the hearing.  Any person 
excluded in this manner is able to submit information in writing to the committee before it 
finishes.  

 
 

Page 4



Agenda Item 5Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Agenda Item 6Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78


	Agenda
	4 SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:
	Sub-Committee Procedure check list - Gambling Act

	5 BETTER, 536 LORDSHIP LANE N22:
	6 MARIO'S GROCERY AND DELICATESSEN, 538 LORDSHIP LANE N22



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2007 

 
Councillors Demirci, Beacham and Lister 

 
 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCA18. 

 
APOLOGIES  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA19. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA20. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA21. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA22. 

 
MARIO'S GROCERY AND DELICATESSEN, 538 LORDSHIP LANE 

N22 
 

 The Chair agreed to vary the order of the agenda hear this agenda item 
at this stage. 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 21:50 due to time constraints and 
reconvened on 12 December 2007 at 18:00. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the Committee grant the application as asked but subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1) Mandatory Statutory conditions of Section 19 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 

2) Compliance with the provisions of the operating schedule 
3) Proof of age identification cards 
4) No sale of alcohol by retail outside of the premises. 

 
INFORMATIVE 

 

The Committee was reminded of the right of review of this licence after 
six months. 
 

 
 

LSCA23. 

 
BETTER, 536 LORDSHIP LANE N22:  

 RESOLVED 

 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

That the Committee grant the application as asked and subject to the 
mandatory and default conditions. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor DAVID BEACHAM 

Chair 
 
 


